## **Obituary for Melanie Mora Thompson**

FUNERAL HOME
Neptune Society - New Orleans
3801 Williams Blvd. Suite A
Kenner, LA
UPCOMING SERVICE Visitation Apr, 18 2022 10:00a.m.
St. Angela Merici Catholic Church

Melanie Mora Thompson passed away on Saturday, April 2, 2022 after a battle with cancer and lung issues at the age of 71. She is survived by her husband Gerald "Gerry" Thompson, Jr. of Metairie, LA; her sons Charles Sorge (Darlene) and Michael Sorge (Anna); her daughter Morgan Roundtree (James); her stepsons Gerald Thompson, III (Dana) and Patrick Thompson (Pallie). Our funny Meme leaves behind grandchildren Aaron Sorge; Jackie, David, Katie, Tiffany, and Abby Sorge; Bastian Campbell and Quentin Casbon; Theresa Thompson (Ryan Gilmore), Courtney Abdo (Fuad); Jane and Henry Thompson. Melanie was also proud of her two great-grandsons, Lukas and Ryan II. She is preceded in death by her parents and her grandson, Adam Sorge. Melanie never met a stranger and always had a good word for everyone. She always made those around her feel included. Her life's work included several jobs from concrete dispatcher, to outside sales, to car sales, to funeral services, to nightclub manager; but she was always in the business of making those around her laugh. Melanie enjoyed many hobbies, especially stand-up comedy. After retiring, she became an avid bridge player and faithful volunteer at Hotel Hope. She always found ways to bring hope and care to the homeless women and children there. Melanie was a devoted parishioner of St. Angela Merici Church in Metairie and a member of the St. Angela Tuesday morning scripture study group. Relatives and friends of the family are invited to attend the Memorial Mass at St. Angela Merici Catholic Church, 835 Melody Drive, Metairie, LA 70002 on Monday, April 18, 2022. Visitation will begin at 10:00 am with Mass following at 12:00 Noon. Inurnment at a later date. In lieu of flowers, please send donations in Melanie's memory to Hotel Hope (3923 Martin Luther King Blvd, New Orleans, LA 504-821-7773). Arrangements by Neptune Society of New Orleans, 504-464-3095.